i e
Al ro” | UNTETSTATG [TUm CHe Lo aIIC  os 7 T o oo =T o
agldent CuerTe

B

S5een Jelered

.,-. 't1fmas Tnen 1T 1S mest avprooriite o delere I oo, Ifrom

C v e~

Celegate afnas: I would like tojgurther;geguce the §2.8 million.

- .
President Guerrero: Delegate Mafnas, can we vote on the oroposed floo

amendment first before we go back to the main motion?

Delegate Mafnas: I yield for now.

The motion to adopt the proposed floor amendment as offered by

Delegate Villanueva carried by voice vote.
President Guerrero: The motion to adopt the amendment as offered by
Delegate Villanueva carried. Now, we are back to the main motion wit

amendment. Delegate Mafnas, continue please.

Delegate Mafnas: Thank you. Mr. President and fellow delegates -- I
feel that $2.8 Million dollars is still very high. Since the beginnin
of the éonvention we flooded with the statement of deficits in the
Cocmonwealth. Even the President attempnted to secure additional fundi
for this Convention and he was partiaily successful. If the $2.8 Mill
rather the $2 Million is successive in my opinion, one, we have passec
other reforms with respect to the Legislature. Oﬁe, we reduced the
number of session days; two, we passed the legislative bureau recommer
I believe the Législature would be able to function and would be able
deliver the required mandate in the Constitution if we reduce this to
$2.5 Million Dollars. I have copies of the listing of employees in tl
Legislature with me and I believe that by reducing to $2.5 Million, i
force the Legislature to hire only the necessary staff. . Yesterday I

SesrEr ey
congsented or agreed that the Civil Service should not cover agencies .

-

1nstrun¢ntalitiea. Under Section 16 of Article III of our Constituti

e Gpl-ttu Recommeridation No. 25, meny of ths pesitisns of tha
udmmmuem.uuqmaumnum-m

et "ﬂq;‘w
oo 'l .- Tt I,,,.‘c-",«'\ e :_: P L e




secessarily spend., acqording =c the Chairman. i{ it does not see the
o spend and because I nave coniidence on our legislature. I sunpor:

EllYm Zellars and T movce Sor the orevious Tiestion

r
)

(11

"

a

o«

(11]

't

(7]

w

m

m
e
2
]
1"}
i
(

)

(
)
1
(W]
il
]
fu
]
I
'

1

Jeiegate Torres: Priviiege, Mr. 3Speaker. I nave >een waiting Zor wvo

to recognize me so that I may be able to ask some questions to Delega
.. S

~ S

[

Mafnas.

President Guerrero: Delegate Mafnas, are you willing to withdraw you

motion?
Delegate Mafnas: I so move to withdraw my motion, Mr. President.

Delegate Torres: Thank you Delegate Mafnas and Mr. President. I 1lik

idea of limiting the budget; however, I have to ask Delegate Mafnas w

he made, "extemsive studies" on the budget ceiling. It seems that we
coming out with arbitrary figures here -- $2.5 Million, $2.1 Million,
Million and $2.8 Million Dollars. Now, is there any logic behind the

numbers.

Delegate Mafnas: Yes, I made an extensive research on the $é.5 Milli
My probl;m'is that_I failed or I refused to recognize the seven years
orovision. So, it is a problem that when I made the research I said
would not need it, they would only need $2.5 Million for the next sev
years and I refused to give that allowance to myself. So, that is wh

am supporting the $2.8 Million Dollars because I am giving myself the

seven years allowance. ‘ -

Delegate Torres: Delegate Mafnas, you also proposed the legislative
Now, do you think that the $2.8 Million is sufficient to cover all of

professional staff of the bureau?
Delegate Mafnas: I believe it is morethan adequate.

Doloptofnru mmmmw isu’hinvtnﬂthfut

e ————

7 -v—..,_..,.. _,'-»—‘..—. v-‘-—-‘-———-vg



““v) «Transcrint fron Cormittee of the vhole tave -- 2nd ConCon re

_e2islative Budcer Ceiline)
“ N . . -t ’ ‘ 3;2 "'"t( b . — (”/2_, A/

¢ f ) Judy 19, ?};\'YJ - v 2 )ﬂ

T

-

Je_ezit2 Jaators Yead Commiztee Recormencazion Lo la ﬁa&;n% e

. ' ‘;i' ',‘{‘ re
. L
Delegate Villanuevd . 1 have a floor amendment to CR No. 24, conies

iistributed -to the members. On line 8, insert a period after the wor
"year'' and delete lines 8 through 12 in its entirety.

Delegate Mafnas seconded the motion.

Delegate Villanueva: Mr. President, if I may continue -- this propos
amendment 1is to delete the iﬂflationary adjustment -- for the inform

of the members.

Delegate Nabors: Mr. President, mav I inquire on the motfon? May I

incuire of Delegate Villanueva whv is it necessary to delete that.

sentence?

Delegate Villanueva: Mr. President, we have two other measures regar
the legislature -- one is to give them ninety days to meet which pass
second reading and the other we have paséed the legislative bureau an
z=ere is another onme coming un that would reduce the members of the

legislature -- both houses.

President Guerrero: Delegate Nabors, probably on point of informatio
the Covenant that was just recently signed there is an understanding
the figure that they used as a basis for the 1eg{slature's spending a
iz might be in line with that thinking between our Government and the

Government of the United States; therefore, it is best to delete that

provision.

Delegate Nabors: Thank you, Mr. President.

Delegate Mafnas: Mr. Prolidcnt, does the agresment that was liancd 3
the tnthuonm -- the co-positq W iiwvuionr S S

- - e el

i .'.‘OM" “"'*ﬂr\- '1--.a~n..u*W




.

deiegace Mafnas: *nder ghe assumotion that the peopole would nerhaps

.=3- Jte wav or -—he ather and under the assumpcion =hat we do no
: i O0T <«
sosision or how the Zonvention is zoing to reacr =-o Committee Rec: o
' DY - Slee i

el e T -
- - -T‘-_-__.J-e -hac ~Ne 1re =~
~ P - . -— - - - h - -

kalalbe “T1E LommiITeR eoTINen 21T - - - e - iTl 3 L mmeea
.- - -

Tl [ b - - s D R e - ay - -
2 v ik eaw IJN JC .. i e ld.se 22 (ol g3 Cw Tlhe _ormren=a=m c  man
L2 I - B

- - ~ e .

2127 m Tommitiee Reccmmendaticn Neo 93 (reducini the zomposisian

members to both houses of the legislature).

4
C e

Delegate Torres: Is $3.0 Millicn Dollars acceptable to you?

Delegate Mafnas: That is too excessive.

President Guerrero: 'Delegate Torres, for your information,- I was ex

that under the Covenant negotiation that is the figure that our spec

.representatives used in negotiating with the United States Governmen

they would not increase their budget more than $2.8 Million dollars.

Delegate Torres: 1 do recognize that, Mr. President, but you know I
question the rationale behind $2.8 Million. We may péve a different

rationale behind the Covenant negotiators. So, if I could be enligt

on the rationale of the Covenant negotiators -- all the better.

' Delegate Nabors moved to end debate; the motion was seconded a

carried by voice vote.

The motion to pass Committee Recommendation No. 24 on seconc

m

final reading carried by roll call with 18 members voting "yes"; ¢

member voting ''mo"; and five members were absent.

TORNRMA D oy ey ’E ‘m‘“‘m‘r”:"g& ki .
P S of s S

° ° — - At e+ -— -
e sy T T - Lo v -

e M et b= e



T

~

- Lerislative Budget Ceilins)

Je’ezaze ladors

e Tooe A zzem T -~z

Delegate Villanuevd .

distributed to the wmembers.

“year” and delete lines 8 through 12 in its entirety.

Delegate Mafnas seconded
Delegate Villanueva: ' Mr.

amendnent

of the members.

Delegate Nabors:

1nouire of Delegate thlanuev: whv h it neceuary to delete that_

;QQCencc?

B

Dele;aca Villanueva:

s

N IS

shere {s another one coming un that would reduce the members of the

both houses.

legislature --

»

gure :hat :hey us%«i ‘

h: , r«‘ o 5
:night be in line uith
CBE

¢
'difgan.

-3 3

u\m

On-line 8,

President,

EXNIBIT A

"v) (Transcrint from Corrittee of the thqle tare -- 2nd ConCon re
.Cﬁﬁ'll)ﬂ

VEp o

Age o

4u4§'7L7391’

t@ad Cormiszee Recommencdarism

the motion.

E

I

1 have a floor amendment to CR No. 24,

insert a period after the word

‘is to delete the inflationary adjustment -- for the inforumtioﬂ

Hr Ptesident may I inquire on the mocion?

Hr. Pre:ident we have two other measuxes

thc legislature -- ome i3 to -glve then ninety days to meet vhich passed

2+ 23kinzZ the

conies

. Rewraw

if I may continue -- éhis proposed

-

May 1 .
by .

¥

DTS

L)
T

!
SEEEE
regarding

o St

LR
cf.‘,
>

Py



,v

- amendment . Delegate Hafnas. continun pleuse i

. Legislature wich me. and Ishelieve ita'
i R TN M L dra Cn i

S e

by - cuercerd I understand from the Lieutenant Governur that that
3L cue

yeen deleted

35235 hen 1T 13 TMOST adprooriate o delerte LI TOC. Irom TR
_ - T TT2illem T = e "=l coT oL 5.
S.€TTeI” ‘23 Ve ire -~ Il3..55..7 m ITe 1TETITENT

Celegate Mafnas: 1 would like to further reduce the $2.8 million.

.

President Guerrero: Delegate Mafnas, can we vote on the proposed floor

amendment first before we go back to the main motian?
Delegate Mafnas: 1 vield for now.

The wotion to adopt the proposed floor amendment as offered by

Delegate Villanueva carried by voice vote. -

.
s 3 7

President Guerrero: 'Ihe notion to’ adopt the amendment as offéred }Z

Delegate Villanueva carried ‘iow we are back to the uin noti

1 w

Delegate Mafnas: Thank you. Hr Prenident and fellou
feel that $2.8 Million dollars is atill very higb

o T x e el S

A

of the Convention we flooded with the statement of deficlu mt tbc . i.' .
Cor—onweal:zh. Even the President attemoted to secure nddlcionallﬂé'mdi ‘
for this Convention and he was partially muccessful. 'Iffg EQ:J$2 8 ;1{1 '.7 =
tather the $2 Million is successive in my opinion, oneg we)b:é; ;;fgf }
other reforms with resoect to Fhe Legillature. One, H: redéééd tl:i

cbc legislattve bureau z;ecomen@atio
f g e G

‘nuzber of session days; two ‘e ;}asaed
7 ‘1 believé the Legtsla;ure %ogld

d'el..ver the *equi.red mani?date {a ti\tJConsc
[ $2.5 miltod bollan.f'} | Yave coples af §

2
NN L P g6
b b1s’ 84 ruhetion s

TERIFEY i naerd

wad

e e
ar TP
e

~

[ed

[*3

5
e,

have co{les ; of ‘ {

-f,‘r’“

h: }11 8} L

~>_.'(




e ecuziie 8ranch. For examole, a Planner/Researcher ocsit{on $13. )8;
H2 LA i

cazarv in Che Leeislature is paid at 518 .900 Cormitree

.ec .
. - .. <

cer 3.7.200. committee issistancs - $16.700 S:stem 3Six Suverviscs ™

me -ITT I T TewT_tar - e T2 it ottt vt - W mans
oL tTe V€ AT3 ton T @TILlvees iTE TTETATLNS Tte 3rsTen iy
-3 2 Tl T2 WD _2vee TeT;iTiny Tme DUsTem Sl Then thew shmoul-
o A o
3 s.ceTviscr  Totmittee seire-ardes - V2. 9N0 =2lain secretaries

anoctner $13,000. Researcher - §$12, OOO qcounmnlty workers - $11,000.

; Xerox operator - $10,000;. Account Technﬁhian - $10.000; Janitor - $9,000:
cage Clerk - $6,000. Page Clerk ts the one similar to the one we “have fere
whose responsibility is just to vass out bills, resolutions, and other
documents received by the Legislature. Fellow delegates, an assiltant
maintenance receives 58,000 per annum; another janitorial position - $8 060
Fellow delegates I am very confident that a $2.5 Million Dollars is more
than adequate for our Legislature to operate and I feel that we can divert
the $300,000 for other essential public programs or services such as the
medical referral, such as additional teachers for the Department of

Education. luch as to fund the Comnunlty College that we have _So, I.ask

P

everyonc nnd 1f there 13 object‘da ?g'”Preaident T wouLd like on llne T
= 2:;1‘ é ’«s‘r.:""i A"‘_ F o ! i -
1, to delete Ehc word “eight" and‘ln:ert he word *flve
NI CroVspdngeRdlog i
Delegateinaborl objected to the sotion. > f:

PN Vs «i Y N ;C . :
Dele;ate Inoo‘ | Mr, President 1 heve etqueetion. ~

T '%g\vﬂl} & “3; _‘ ‘ L }\gég%fg??

President Guerrero- Delegnte Hafn:s, we caumot entertaln that -- there is

I

fﬁﬁ“

oblection raised and 70u need a nnanimous consent without'having a vrlt en

2 . :

' . LYY O§
floor amendment. s 3 I

L F P BN

e

-z

Tt
W~;;f,,‘f§‘fk‘§
Ihcre was a8 motion for n,s
T "‘,i,r-"’{. i ?

carrled by volce}vote

;,Jr,g‘sa s
T o P -



follars is very reasonable and [ believe that the Legislature would not
-ecessaril spend. according zo the Chairman., i{f it does not see the nee:

.

=5 soend and Secause I nhave con’idence on sur legislature. I umrpor: e

3203 ll%:n Zelilars anc I movve for the orevisus Auestion

There weT2 jeveri. el -li I3 TTe ToTLln
Je.egate Torres. Priviieze, Mr. 3Speaker I nave 2een walting Ior wvou
to recognize me so that I may be able to dsk some questions to Delegate

Mafnas. . -

President Guerrero: Delegate Mafnas, are you willing to withdraw your

motion?

Delegate Mafnas: I so move to withdraw my motion, Mr. President.

Delegate Torres: Thank you Delegate Mafnas and Mr. President. I like tX:

idea of limiting the budget; however, 1 have to ask Delegate Mafnas whethe

he made, "extensive stdaies on the budget cctling It seems that ve are
R

, ;omin; out. Hith arbitrary figuret‘herc -- $2. 5 ‘Miliien, $2.1 Hil!}on $2.¢

’nunbcrl. 3% ot . :;

Hillion nnd §2.8 Million Dollars. Now, is therc any logic behi.nd these

st < :

M 2 - NS Y

.Delegate Hafrus. Yes, T made an extensivc research on the $2.5 Hillion

My problem 1s that [ failed or 1 refused to recognize the seven years
54,

orovision So; it 13 a problem that when 1 made the research I la‘u the.

would not need it, they would only need $2.5 Million for the next seven

years and I refused to give that sllowance to myself. So, that is why i

H

: anl supporting the $2 ] Hillion Dollars becauu I am giving xnyself the

"f rrei; ’ Delegate prop
SV REE AL R I S 2 £

V-



.

b

e vu‘;;ﬁ'&mﬁmwd& o xeiling

d;i;glt‘ Mafnas Under the assumocion that the pecole would nerhaps ¢,
<

L3~ Jne wav or the >ther and d i : - . g,
-vaz ) under the assumption that we do nos amgy ..

josizion or how the Zonvention is oing to react o Committee Rec

z :men;;-‘, 3
©ei T nelieve Tt oarnd it ls ocert inisrTinate  TRaT we 1re =sv
LmmsIvimg IOEMLITER el TMNenI .. S l. ITLT L. um D oim o5 amcoe el
STt
ST illion Jo.oiTs Tellse 12 70T ATAW 0w Tne ltnvvenmtion L, sane

mewmbers to both houses of the legislature).
Delegate Torres: Is $3.0 Millicn Dollars acceptable to you?

Delegate Mafnas: That is too excessive. 4 ;7

.F‘-a
President Guerrero: Delegate Torres, for your informatiom, 1 was expla(aia

x .
- 5 -

; B
Delegate Torres: 1 do recognize that, Mr. President but you‘knovrl
qucltion the rationale behind $2.8 Million. We =
rationale behind the Covenant negottutors. So;

on thc rationale of the Covenant negotiators --

& . L2 : .

v ’ o008y

<

-~y

Ty o

"
a
N

-

d

S i R
%

member votring "no" : and five members were absent E




